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IN RE: PETTTION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

)

N/S of Willow Glen Drive

East of Coppetficld Road % DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
3 Election District |

3" Councilmanic District ® OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(2610 Willow Glen Drive)

Benjamin and Leeba Berger
Petitioners ® CASE NO. 06-607-A

I N T T T T S SN R I S R

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Benjamin and Leeba
Berger. The variance request is for properly localed at 2610 Willow Glen Drive. The variance
request is from Section 211.4 (1955-71) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R)
to permit a rear yard setback of 26 feet in licu of 30 feet for a proposed addition. The subject
properly and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners” Exhibit No. 1. The
Petitioner states that the rear of the home is the only logical place they can add a sun room.
Their lot is shallow at 115 feet deep. The proposed sun room measures 15 feet x 14 feet.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: None.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board ol Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power lo grant variances [rom height and atca

regulations, {from off-street patking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
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special citcumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the

subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grani of a variance [rom height or area regulations. IFutthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, atea,
off-streel parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances, Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
Countly Board of Appeals graniling a variance shall contain a finding of fact selling forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Pelitioner having filed a Pelition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on June 8, 2006, and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits and photographs as required by Section
32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no
evidence in the file 1o indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health,
safety or general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and aflidavits submilted provide

sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore,
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strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable
hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and {or the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be GRANTED.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by thc Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this 29" day of June, 2006, that a variance from Section 211.4 (1955-71) of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R) to permil a rear yard setback of 26 fect in lieu
of 30 feet for a proposed addition be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired, If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be

required 1o return, and be responsible for returning, said propetty to its original
condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.

gpgw\ NS W;\)&,w}}(
JOHN /. MURPHY \) O
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




‘etition for Admindtrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

1 [y
il N

for the property locatedat _ 2610 Willow Glen Dr.
which is presently zoned Dr5,5
| formerly R-0)
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate iry Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made @ part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section{s) 1.4 g E5-71 BeZR To Fe@mar
y : h
N REMNBRD SETRA K oF 26 FT IN LIEU 0F Eg FT for A PRaCoSe) ADDIT

-
(7

of the zoning requlations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree 10 and are to be bounded by the zoning
regutations and restrictions of Baltimore County adoptad pursuart to the zoning law for Baltimdre Courity,

ifWe do solemnly daclare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the praperty which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee. L.egal Owner(s):

= L . B, "

Narmie - Type or bnnt

Signature T | o ™ ”
| — . . leeba Berger e
Addrass ) - - B Telephune No. Name - Type of Print z ' - -
City | T T T Gtate T Zip Gode EIQM. | ”{%A/ T
Attorney For Pelitioner:; 2610 Willow Glen Dr. .. 410-580-9456
Addrass Telophone No,
_ Baltimore =MD 21209
Name < Type or Print " - City T State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted.:

1 PR i
etk T bl e w ]

Sighature
. — ) __Mike Diehl u

Company Name

o d -~ o 7110 Golden Ring Rd . 410-780-0067
Addtess Talephohe No. Address o o Talephone No,

h s . e _ . Baltimore. M 21221
City State Zip Cods City Siate Zip Cade
e e e ek e T e kit e e T S T L e T o wwmﬁ_mm
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found {0 be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissiensr of Baltimore County,
this . dayof . f thiat the subject matter of this petition be set {or a pulilic hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulafions of Baltimore Gounty and that the property be reposted.

CASE NO. Q (*’2 6)0( !h‘i _ Reviewed By Q[O Jb
REV 10/29/01 s 4 - Estimated Posting Date
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AfﬁdaVit in Su‘pport of Administrative Variance

The undersigned heteby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowladge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 2610 Willow Glen Dr, e
Radress
__Baltimore — MD 21209
City | State Zip Gode

That based upon personal knawtedgé, the following are the facts upon which Ywe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty}:

The rear of our home 1s the
only loglcal place we can add a sun
room, The problem i1s the shallowness
of our lot which is only 115 f£{,
deep, and this will leave us wibth a
2eft, Rear setbhack in lieu of the
required 30ft.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that it a formal demand is filed, Affiani(s) will be rédguirett 10 pay a reposting and
advertising feg and may be required to provide additional information.

Signaturg

Benjamin Beryexn | __ Teeba Berger
Name - Type of Papt Name - Type or Prinmt

- — Ak l--b.l,_"_ l" L ok L
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit.

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this & 3 dayof /’h,.; e M_Zﬂﬁ’g befare me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persoﬁé{ﬁyappeared

T
72&&1 !i ééﬁ mﬁl L) ﬂot /W 65"“—' | bfffm ﬁ_!/_u e o o
the Affiant(s} hérein, personally known or satisfactorily ide&tified to me as such Affiant(s), |

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
Notdry Public | i

My Commission Expires

Nota A
i I'-:- 3 '-:'.:'a'l',' N L7 "" Harfor ‘Gﬂn M |
oyt My Comm, Exps, Nov, 1, 2009

REV 10/25/01
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AfﬁdaVlt 1N Sup.port of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information harein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s} dogs/do prasently reside at 2610 Willow Glen Dr,

P

i, - e . L T P b L ek B Ty

Addrass
Baltimore o mMp oo 2le0T
City Slate Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which lwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practicaf difficulty).
The rear of our home isg the
only logical place we can add a sun
room, The problem 1s the gnhallowhess
of our lol which ig only 11D5L ft.
deep, and this will leave us with a
26ft. Rear setback in lieu of the
regulred 30ft.

That the Affiant{s) acknowledge(s) that i a formal demand is filed, Affiant{s) will be retutred o pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

~_ lLeeba Berger e
Name - Type or #ont T T ”

Signature (.

Benjamin Bergex
Name - Type ot Pt o

___qu_hﬁ_#uﬁﬁuw_h_ww*hﬂ.#Hnnuﬁwﬂﬂ“*ﬁpdﬁnlhﬂ#-—mwman--rn—ﬁ.---ﬁwn#-wﬂﬂ!.-r-n-hn-pw-ﬁﬂﬂ'uh—u'h#\ihmniumﬂ“ﬁnﬂhﬁM'hﬂﬂmHHﬂd

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

i HEREBY CERTIFY, this o'?g day of /770 e , oo £ before me, & Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared '

Iy ] mon dhwba Decacr
the Affiant(skhirein, personally known or satisfactorify dentffied to me as such Atfiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seat

R4 ¢ DELORES A
My Commission Expires | (s

(o f:’\dé”gg%*ﬂ H{L.,...

Notary Public

X e A T H Tl

 KAZMERSK! |

REV 10/25/01



g W®tition for Admingvative Variance
.

to the Zoning CommisSioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 2610 Willow Glen Dr.

which 1s presently zoned __ Drb.,5
o | * _ (formerly R-6)
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the prapﬁrty situate in Efalﬁm%re Count andswhiph is described in the description and plat attachéad hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Vanance from Section(s) DI 4/ 956 -7 @Gezl. . T2 Peem

AR PRYARD SETBAL oF Ré6 TN Ly o= 30 T EACl Paolnsed ADDITron )
(**7/42

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning taw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the bask
of this petition form.

Pyl

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posling, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zaning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimaore Courity,

WWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
parjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the properly which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner(s).

.n Berger

rint ;7:

L _r Fl A L ] | e’ i, A "

Name - Type or Print

T

Signature f
o | | L Leeba Berger o
Address ) Telephone Nu. Name - Type of Print 3 - "'
City T State | Zip Gode Signfure - “4‘7(“& h B B
Attorney For Petitioner: 2610 Willow Glen Dr.  410~-580-9456
Address Telaphone No,
| 3 N h Bal_timore” MDD 212{}3
Name - Type or Print City B State Zip Code
_ e e , i, - , Representative to be Contacted:
Slgnature
. e . _ Mike Diehl _ N
Company Name o a
s oo . e . 7110 Golden Ring Rd . 410-780-0062
Aduess Telephons No. Address Talephone No.
e . . : d Baltimore _ ML 21221
City | Stale Zip Code City - State ~Zip Code
el - R

A Pubiic Hearing havir{g been formally demanded antffu? found to be rﬂau'ir:ea:ift is ordered by iixeﬁéﬁiﬁg Commissioner of Baltimore Counly,
this gay of that the subject matter of this petition be set ior a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

ri.H-—-

requlations of Baliimore County and that the property be reposted.

™

-Zoning Commizsioner of Baftimore Counly

CASENO ey éﬂj A_ ____ Reviewed By ﬂ)/ L Date ..,.147“5 ‘_!O{c{ .

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date ___& Ll‘t:l Ol B
PR TUUERF I I o - W5t
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Zoning Description for 2610 Willow Glen Drive.

|

6> 7

Beginning at a point on the North side of Willow Glen f/ﬂ
Drive. which is 45 ft. wide at the distance of 185ft. N}.{h Wl
of the centerline of the nearest improved intersectlng

street Copperfield Rd. which is 60 ft. wide. *Being lot #32,
Block#C, Section#2 in the subdivision of Pickwick as

recorded in the Baltimore county Plat Book #31, Folio #39,
containing 6,900 sq. ft. Also known as 2610 Willow Glen

Drive. and located in the 3™ election district, 2™
Councilmanic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE Case No.; - + O i
Petitionex/Developer: ﬁf’ AS AL
LLEBA BEAGER

Date of Hearing/Cloging: & / & (o _/_0{,;

) Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}

Ladies and Gentlemen: e - .

This Jetter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) mquiml by law were
posted conspicuously on the propery located af:

P ve

s 2610 Wit a,Oz:u (”c“évu Z)ﬁxw -
Thesign@) werepostedon O/ Ko o
(Month, Pay, Year)
- Sincerely,

M{Af Bhol (] 2206

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

il L | I

" (Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

oy
iy ] VY

}th 2055 18 L (Address) |
£ Posom NI, e

sl Dundalk, mafyland 21222
PUBLIC ummr. T S A

retaiat 1 SiTHE !Hﬂlﬂi]?

(410) 282-7940

iy g™ A

(Telephone Number)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEELOPMENT MANAGEMENT — g¢%

ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Numpoer 06- (DO 7 -A Address Q?é [O (A”LLO(XJ GPC‘EJU F—Dfe 2
Contact Person: \J:Ym\) inf,g _ Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Piease Print Your Name

| / .
Filing Date: é Q_f O_,C:J L Posting Date: ///(ﬁ_ﬁ Closing Date: éf/'zﬁé/@é

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any

‘eposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner

is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

grct;perty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
thsmg" certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

1S office.

{Detach Along Dotted Ling)

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Number 06- é;@ 7 -A Address L6 1O Wittow) Guen) DR

Petitioner's Name BEN +L2£ 1A BEL.GC R Telephone 580 A4 54
Posting Date: 4 Zi/ iy’ . Closing Date: ' NOSU—

Wording for Sign: _To Permit A CELLNARD SETBACK O X6 ET N Lie) oF S0 FT,
Fo A PlopoSen ADDITrON

kil

WCR - Revised 8/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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DEF’ARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

 ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this

notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at

least fifteen (15) days before the‘hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.

The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This adverttsmg S
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

e L L el el P —

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: O Q Q) 6 7 R -

Petitioner: 5¢rﬂdf @:‘Wﬂmm 4’ debg .
Address or Location: 24610 e/ o Glea Or /31/7% /‘/Iﬂ E_L_é -

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _ cw!#ﬂ-—* , - N -
Address. _72//&2 é’a?/a/Cﬁ- ﬁrn;j fﬂ — _— e —

fi/f& /Kf RIZ22/

—

Telephone Number, _ ¥/ 752~ 2L26A

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Department of Permits an!

Development Management Baltimore County

James T. Sniith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

June 28, 2006

Benjamin Berger
Leeba Berger

2610 Willow Glen Dr.
Baltimore, MD 21209

Dear: Mr. & Mrs. Berger,
RE: Case Number: 06-607-A, 2610 Willow Glen Rd.

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 1, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments. are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans.or probiems

;oo with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case.. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to.contact "
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

e
I.F bl
i, 1
r .. II
: I e 1 : M L
r.".' ; . ) n ' .' T B i
: i 1 a B |'T ' . -I. 1
iy 7 A & | . Rl -
i 'y A i R o ol WL i ey Ak
¢ 7 Pt L kG 2 , 4
A L T h
Four Lk

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:sma

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel
Mike Diehl 7110 Golden Ring Rd. Baltimore, MD 21221

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorccountyonline.info
(R
%Jé} Prinled on Hecyclod Papor
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' Office of the Fire Marshal
a/ Jor» ip %\ Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
%*W Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
p 4 410-887-4880
ARyLAS

County Office Building, Room 111 June 6,2006
Mall Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue o

Towgon, Maryland 21204 @?yi}

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Digtribution Meeting Of: June 5, 2006
Item Numbers: Item Number 176, 598 through 608

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be

corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Maxshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

ce: File

(A

Qj é;} Prinfed with Soyboan Ink
on Aocycled Paper

Visit the County’s Website at www,baltimorecountyonline.info
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRIESPONDENCE

10: Timothy M. Kotroco, Dircclor DATE: June 7, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For June 12, 2006
[tem Nos. 176, 597, 598, 599, 601, 602,
603, 604, 605, 606,(607) and 608

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: IMile
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-060720006.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 20, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kenn‘ edy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeling
For June 12, 2006
Item Nos. 176, 597, 598, 599, 601, 602,
603, 604, 605, 606,607) and 608

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-062020006
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Junec 14, 2006

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Kelier, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-607- Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above relerenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For [urther questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contlact Diana Itter in the Officc of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: QA / é’% L.
fl‘”\g‘ grr 3 éﬂ r‘? jn';::l;ﬁ " gl- 5‘} I:}'II!bI--u.’-'l"‘\v..,l-
oy --‘fw*ﬁ':"r i Lr!:j ¥

Division Chiet:

1 23
CM/[JIJ ' v oy

W ADEVREWVZACAG-607 doc



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor | State q JDrivenio it Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Nejl J. Pedersen, Administrator
Administratlen

Mlohael 8. Steele, L. Covernor
Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: & 5+ & £

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. L.
Permits and Development Management co7 J L
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State IHighway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-5435-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

{ { ASL

Steven D, Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division |

My telephone number/toll-free number is -
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech; 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Sireet Address: 707 Notth Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com
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